
 

 
LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 PROPOSED AGENDA 
WORK SESSION, TUESDAY, MAY 27, 2025, 8:30 A.M. 

REGULAR SESSION, TUESDAY, MAY 27, 2025, 5:30 P.M. 
327 N. Ashley Street - 2nd Floor 

 
 

 

1. Call To Order 
    
2. Invocation 
    
3. Pledge Of Allegiance To The Flag 
    
4. Minutes For Approval 
    
  a. Work Session - April 21, 2025 & Regular Session - April 22, 2025  
  Recommended Action:  Approve 
  Documents:  
      
5. Appointments 
    
  a. Valdosta-Lowndes County Airport Authority  
  Recommended Action:  Board's Pleasure 
  Documents:  
      
  b. Southern Georgia Area Agency on Aging  
  Recommended Action:  Board's Pleasure 
  Documents:  
      
  c. South Georgia Community Service Board  
  Recommended Action:  Board's Pleasure 
  Documents:  
      
6. For Consideration 
    
  a. 2025 Local Road Assistance (LRA) Administration Funds Application  
  Recommended Action:  Approve 
  Documents:  
      
  b. Updated Debris Removal Contract Pricing with Ashbritt  
  Recommended Action:  Approve 
  Documents:  
      
7. Bid 
    
  a. Bid for Mini Excavator for Public Works  
  Recommended Action:  Board's Pleasure 
  Documents:  
      
8. Reports - County Manager 
    
9. Citizens Wishing To Be Heard - Please State Your Name and Address 



 

 

    
10. Adjournment 
    

 



LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: Valdosta-Lowndes County Airport Authority  
  

 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT:  
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(  ) Capital 
(X) N/A 
(  ) SPLOST  
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Appointing/Reappointing a Member  
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: The term of Mr. Jeff Sikes expired May 21, 2025. Mr. Sikes would like to be 
reappointed. Mr. Ben Hogan has also expressed an interest in serving on the Valdosta-Lowndes County 
Airport Authority Board. 
  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Appoint/Reappoint a Member. 

2. Board's Pleasure 
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board's Pleasure 
  
DEPARTMENT: County Manager                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Paige Dukes 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 



Print

Date: Board/Agency Applying For:

Valdosta Lowndes County Airport Authority

Last Name

Sikes

First Name

Jeff

Street Address

   

City/State/Zip

Valdosta

Phone Number Email Address

Occupation

Retired Pharmacist

Professional Experience

Pharmacist in Valdosta for 46 years, Served as elected School Board for 9 years Serve on the Valdosta Lowndes County
Airport Authority, Current Chairman of Airport Authority

Knowledge & Skills

Work well with people, Instrument Rated private pilot, Member of First Baptist Church, FedEx Private Contractor,
University of Georgia Graduate from UGA College of Pharmacy

What knowledge or skills do you possess that would contribute to the Board/Agency to which you are requesting to be
appointed?

Please list the Board/Agency that you have been or are currently a member of:

Current Chairman of Airport Authority, Former School Board Member

Lowndes County Board/Agency Appointee Information Sheet - Submission #185

Date Submitted: 4/23/2025

4/23/2025



Extra Activities & Community Organizations

Love to play golf, Many Mission trips with First Baptist Church, Recipient of Big Thinker Award Chamber of Commerce

Please list any extracurricular activities and/or community organizations you are affiliated with.



Print

Date: Board/Agency Applying For:

Valdosta Lowndes county Airport Authority 

Last Name

Hogan

First Name

Ben

Street Address

   

City/State/Zip

Valdosta/GA/31605

Phone Number Email Address

Occupation

Physician 

Professional Experience

24 years in private practice and as private business owner; Pilot

Knowledge & Skills

Business and Aviation Knowledge and Experience

What knowledge or skills do you possess that would contribute to the Board/Agency to which you are requesting to be
appointed?

Please list the Board/Agency that you have been or are currently a member of:

Extra Activities & Community Organizations

Team Physician at Valdosta State University; firmer team physician for Valdosta City Schools; former Volunteer Coach for 
Valwood Football

Please list any extracurricular activities and/or community organizations you are affiliated with.

Lowndes County Board/Agency Appointee Information Sheet - Submission #186

Date Submitted: 5/15/2025

5/15/2025



LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: Southern Georgia Area Agency on Aging  
  

 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT:  
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(  ) Capital 
(X) N/A 
(  ) SPLOST  
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Appointing/Reappointing a Member  
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: The term of Vice Chairperson Joyce Evans on the Southern Georgia Area Agency 
on Aging Board will expire on June 30, 2025. Vice Chairperson Evans is interested in continuing to serve on the 
board. 
  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Appoint/Reappoint a Member. 

2. Board's Pleasure 
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board's Pleasure 
  
DEPARTMENT: County Manager                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Paige Dukes 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 



LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: South Georgia Community Service Board  
  

 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT:  
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(  ) Capital 
(X) N/A 
(  ) SPLOST  
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Appointing a Member  
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: There is a vacant seat on the South Georgia Community Service Board for an 
elected official. This is due to Chairman Bill Slaughter being appointed to the State Board of Behavioral Health 
and Developmental Disabilities, he can no longer serve on the South Georgia Community Service Board. Vice 
Chairperson Joyce Evans has expressed an interest in serving on this board. 
  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Appoint a Member. 

2. Board's Pleasure 
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board's Pleasure 
  
DEPARTMENT: County Manager                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Paige Dukes 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 



LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: 2025 Local Road Assistance (LRA) Administration Funds 
Application  

  
 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT: $1,677,028.92 
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(  ) Capital 
(  ) N/A 
(X) LMIG 
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: 2025 LRA Application  
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: The Georgia Department of Transportation announced that the Governor and 
the Legislature included the LRA in the amended fiscal year 2025 budget. The Local Road Assistance (LRA) 
funds will be distributed using the Local Maintenance and Improvement Grant (LMIG) Application System and 
will require no matching funds. The fiscal year 2025 LRA formula amount for Lowndes County is 
$1,677,028.92. 
 
If approved, the LRA funds will be used for the following roads: 

• Newsome Road - 1.76 miles 
• Radar Site Road - 1.82 miles 
• Coffee Road - 1.43 miles 
• Hemby Lane - 0.15 miles 
• Webb Road N. - 1.78 miles 

  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Approve the Chairman to sign the application.  

2. Redirect. 
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve 
  
DEPARTMENT: Engineering                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Chad McLeod 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 











LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: Updated Debris Removal Contract Pricing with Ashbritt  
  

 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT: N/A 
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(  ) Capital 
(X) N/A 
(  ) SPLOST  
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Approval of Ashbritt's updated pricing for debris 
removal services 

 
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES:  

On June 25, 2024, the Lowndes County Board of Commissioners approved AshBritt Environmental as the 
County’s primary disaster-related debris removal contractor and authorized the Chairman to sign an 
agreement, including their pricing proposal. Under the terms of the agreement, AshBritt is permitted to 
request annual pricing adjustments on the anniversary of the contract renewal. Any adjustments are to be 
based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) published by the U.S. Department of Labor for the South Region, 
which includes Lowndes County. 

AshBritt has submitted an updated pricing list reflecting a 1.9% increase, consistent with the most recent CPI 
published for the South Region. If the Board of Commissioners wishes to renew the agreement with AshBritt, 
the updated pricing list would take effect as of the contract renewal date, June 25, 2025. 

  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Authorize renewal of the contract with Ashbritt for an additional one year term, to include the 

updated pricing schedule. 
2. Board's Pleasure 

  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve 
  
DEPARTMENT: Emergency Management                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Ashley Tye 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 



$118.20
$178.33
$118.20
$96.81
$118.20
$137.57
$127.38
$91.71
$81.52
$64.20
$61.14
$56.05
$71.33
$50.95
$45.86
$183.42
$147.76

$66.24

$71.33

$91.71

$122.28

$99.86

$127.38

$79.48

$96.81

$127.38
$59.10
$64.20
$77.44
$91.71
$107.00
$134.51

CPI 1.9%
Effective 06.25.2025
Hourly Rate



$161.00
$213.99
$122.28
$146.74
$208.90
$281.24
$361.75
$455.49
$101.90
$188.52
$213.99
$272.07
$70.31
$96.81
$118.20
$137.57
$127.38
$131.45
$133.49
$137.57
$137.57
$168.14
$193.61
$229.28
$254.75
$270.04
$282.26
$282.26
$294.49
$299.59
$302.64
$99.86
$112.09
$124.32
$147.76
$64.20
$80.50
$96.81
$198.71
$213.99
$229.28
$48.91
$59.10
$70.31
$96.81
$127.38
$131.45
$137.57
$86.62
$91.71

CPI 1.9%
Effective 06.25.2025
Hourly Rates



$91.71
$118.20
$134.51
$144.70
$166.10
$80.50
$85.60
$101.90
$107.00
$123.30
$134.51
$241.50
$35.67
$37.70
$40.76
$45.86
$48.91
$56.05
$70.31
$76.43
$305.70
$356.65
$382.13
$407.60
$433.08
$504.41
$606.31

CPI 1.9%
Effective 06.25.2025
Hourly Rates



Cost Per Unit
CPI 1.9%
Effective 
06.25.2025

$7.64
$8.41
$9.17

$8.15
$8.92
$9.68

$4.59

$5.60

$6.62

$4.33



$4.33

$76.43
$152.85
$254.75
$356.65

$152.85
$229.28
$331.18

$86.62

$40.76

$15.29

Cost per Unit 
CPI 1.9%
Effective 
06.25.2025



$18.85

$25.48

$50.95

$40.76

Included

Included

Included

Included

New Total Effective 06.25.2025             $8,827,851.75

Cost per Unit 
CPI 1.9%
Effective 
06.25.2025



LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

SUBJECT: Bid for Mini Excavator for Public Works  
  

 

  

DATE OF MEETING: May 27, 2025   
    

BUDGET IMPACT: $171,453.00 
 FUNDING SOURCE: 

  

(  ) Annual  
(X) Capital 
(  ) N/A 
(  ) SPLOST  
(  ) TSPLOST 

Work 
Session/Regular 
Session 

  

    
 

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Bid for Mini Excavator for Public Works  
 
  
HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: Lowndes County solicited bids for a new mini excavator for the Public Works 
Department. This smaller excavator will allow Public Works to clean easements that are too small to reach 
with a larger excavator. The county received one bid that met specifications. 
 
Yancey Bros.     Valdosta, GA     $171,453.00 
  
  
OPTIONS: 1. Award the bid to Yancey Bros. 

2. Board's Pleasure 
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Board's Pleasure 
  
DEPARTMENT: Finance                           DEPARTMENT HEAD: Stephanie Black 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
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